
MEETING

AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 20TH APRIL, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Kathy Levine

Independent Members
Geraldine Chadwick       Richard Harbord

Substitute Members

Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Eva Greenspan Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor John Marshall Councillor Reema Patel Councillor Alan Schneiderman

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is at 10am, 
Thursday 13 April 2017. Requests must be submitted to Maria Lugangira at 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q4 
Progress Report -  1st January to 31st March 2017 

11 - 74

8.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2016-17 75 - 96

9.  Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2016-17 97 - 124

10.  Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2017-18 125 - 160

11.  External Audit Plan 2016/17 161 - 188

12.  Audit Committee Work Programme 189 - 196

13.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. You should proceed calmly; do not run and 
do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings. Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



Decisions of the Audit Committee

30 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Hugh Rayner

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hugh Rayner.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7,
1st October – 31st December 2016 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3, as he is a governor at Summerside Primary School. He further 
declared that his child had been given a place at East Barnet School.

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7,
1st October – 31st December 2016 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3, as he is a governor at Holly Park School.

Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7,
1st October – 31st December 2016 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q3 as he is GLA employee.

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by Officers at the meeting.  With regards to the 
questions put forward by Ms Theresa Musgrove (who was unable to attend the meeting), 
any supplementary questions were asked by Mrs Mary O’Connor and Ms Rita Singh on 
her behalf 

Mr Nicholas Dixon addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
Agenda Item 7 – Internal Audit Exception Recommendations and Progress Report Q31st 
October – 31st December 2016.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There was none.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROGRESS 
REPORT Q3: 1ST OCTOBER - 31ST DECEMBER 2016 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or their representatives on the Re 
Operation Review - Phase 2, the Information Technology Change Management and 
Insurance

The Committee noted the addendum report to this item which updated and detailed the 
finds of the eighth and final control tested as part of the Investigating and resolving 
alleged breaches of planning control review. The audit work on this control had now 
been completed and the ‘final report’ had been issued since publication of the original 
report.

Regarding the section 11 of Appendix 1, ‘Changes to our plan – Capital Development 
Pipeline’ Members sought clarification as to what Tranche 1 was why it was no longer 
considered ‘viable’. Similarly with regards to Tranche 0 which had been added to the 
plan, further information was requested. The Head of Internal Audit undertook to 
circulated a detailed response to the Committee [Action]

RESOLVED - 

1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan 2016-17.

2. That the Committee note the Internal Audit Follow-up Report - IT Change 
Management Phase 2.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) Q3 PROGRESS REPORT: 1ST 
OCTOBER - 31ST DECEMBER 2016 

4



The interim Assurance Director introduced the report and provided the Committee with 
brief summary of work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) during the 
period 1st September 2016 – 31st December 2016. 

The Head of Counter Fraud Operations provided further detail on some of the various 
activities covered in the quarter. The Committee were informed about the introduction of 
a ‘Simple Caution’ – he explained this is a sanction where fraud and Blue Badge misuse 
had been proved in accordance with our Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy. He further 
explained that in terms a defendants criminal record a simple caution can be referred to 
in future court proceeding as it forms part of that criminal record. 

He detailed for the Committee what the ‘simple caution’ sought to achieve, namely;
 To offer a proportionate response to low-level offending where the offender has 

admitted the offence; 
 To deliver swift, simple and effective justice that carries a deterrent effect; 
 To record an individual’s criminal conduct for possible reference in future criminal 

proceedings or in criminal record or other similar checks; 
 To reduce the likelihood of re-offending; 
 To increase the amount of time police/council officers spend dealing with more 

serious crime and reduce the amount of time officers spend completing paperwork 
and attending court, whilst simultaneously reducing the burden on the courts. 

This above introduced by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team in October 2016. Between 1st 
October and 31st December 2016 the CAFT administered 19 cautions

With regards to the 2016/17 anti-fraud plan he highlighted for the Committee update on 
CAFT pro-active activity undertaken particular details relating to investigation of Blue 
Badge Misuse as well as Blue Badge fraud.  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the CAFT Progress Report covering the 
period  1st October – 31st December 2016. 

9.   INVITATION TO OPT-IN TO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENTS 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. Following consideration of the 
Committee;

RESOLVED - That Audit Committee note and endorse for council approval the 
decision to accept the invitation for the Authority to opt into the sector-led 
procurement of external audit services.

10.   GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2015/16 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

The Committee sought clarification on the responsibilities and reporting arrangements for 
Teachers’ pensions and the risk of having to return Right to Buy receipts. 

In respect of the Right to Buy receipts it was agreed that the Director of Resources would 
circulate the details to the Committee [Action]

5



With regards to the Teachers’ the following additional recommendation was moved;

“The Committee requested that the Director of Resources and Deputy Section 151 clarify 
the management responsibilities and reporting arrangements of teachers pensions and 
those schools who do not use Capita Payroll services”.

It further agreed that the Director of Resources would circulate the details to the 
Committee [Action] 

Following consideration of the Committee;

RESOLVED - 
1. That the Committee note the report;
2. That the matters raised by the external auditors relating to the grant 

submission and certification process are noted by the Committee;
3. That the Committee consider whether there are any areas on which they 

require additional information.
4. The Committee requested that the Director of Resources and Deputy 

Section 151 clarify the management responsibilities and reporting 
arrangements of teachers’ pensions and those schools who do not use 
Capita Payroll services.

11.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee

RESOLVED - That the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 be 
received.

12.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR PROGRESS REPORT 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee

RESOLVED -
1. That the Committee note the content of Appendix A;
2. That the Committee refer any matters relating to the pension fund to the 

Pension Fund Committee.

13.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - JANUARY 2017 - MAY 2017 

The Committee noted the work programme for 2016-17

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none.

6



The meeting finished at 9.25 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Plan 2016-17 
and high priority internal audit recommendations.

Detail has been presented within the report on audits that were given ‘No’ or ‘Limited’ 
assurance or management letters that included high priority recommendations:

Assurance rating

1 Highways Programme Limited

2 Estates Health & Safety Limited

3 Dollis Junior School Limited

Audit Committee

20th April 2017
 

Title 

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and Q4 
Progress Report 1st January to 31st 
March 2017

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit

W
[...]
e reported to Audit 
Committee in line with current arrangements. 

- The revised system will assist in ensuring consistency in the application of overall 
assurance ratings for work performed. 

- The report classification is determined by allocating points to each of the findings 
included in the report. 

- Note terminology change from “Satisfactory” to “Reasonable”

The Charter has also been updated to reflect changes to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAs) in 2016. The PSIAs now define the Mission and Core Objectives of 
Internal Audit. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q4 

progress report - 1st January to 31st March 2017.
2. That the Committee note the LBB Response to the internal audit report Health 

and Safety – Estates.
3. That the Committee approves the updated Internal Audit Charter.

10

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
progress made against the 2016-17 Internal Audit Plan and the high priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations.

1.2 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving the updated Internal Audit Charter is 
to approve the Charter in line with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 in April 2016 
and this report notes the progress against that plan and progress against high 
priority recommendations.

2.2 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 will continue to be delivered as reported to 
the Audit Committee with recommendatio
[...]
ent, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under 
the Act; advancing equality of opportunity between those with a protected 
characteristic and those without; promoting good relations between those with 
a protected characteristic and those without.  The, relevant, ‘protected 
characteristics’ are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation.  It also covers 
marriage and civil partnership with regard to elimination discrimination

5.5.2 Effective systems of anti-fraud provide assurance on the effective allocation of 
resources and quality of service provision for the benefit of the entire 
community.

5.6      Consultation and Engagement
5.6.1   None

6.        BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1      Delegated Powers Report (ref: BT/2004-05 -2 March 2004) - The Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) was launched on 7th May 2004. 

6.2      Audit Committee 28th July  2016 - (Decision item 12) – the Audit Committee 
included in the work programme for 2016/17 that an Annual Report on the 
work of the Corporate Anti- Fraud Team be produced to this meeting.

75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
Annual Report 2016/17 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

77



 

 

The purpose of this annual report is to provide a summary on the outcome of all CAFT work undertaken during 
2016-17 including CAFT progress and outcomes set against the objectives as set out in our annual strategy and 
work plan. 
 
All CAFT work is conducted within the appropriate legislation and through the powers and responsibilities as set 
out within the financial regulations section of the Council’s constitution. CAFT supports the Chief Operating 
Officer and Section 151 Officer in fulfilling their statutory obligation under section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to ensure the protection of public funds and to have an effective system of prevention
[...]
s cancelled and no further contact 
has been received from Mr FF.  
 
 Mr GG had a 3 bedroom flat in Barnet. He had previously been investigated but we had been unable to prove 
that he was not resident. It was looked into again following Mr GG making a right to buy application. Checks 
were made and revealed somebody else living in the property, as well as details of a previous sub-tenant. Mr GG 
was interviewed under caution regarding the matter, but remained adamant that he was resident. The matter 
was passed to our legal team to commence civil proceedings. A court date was set, but Mr GG then made 
contact and handed the keys back to the property.  

 Mr HH made a succession claim to succeed his late Mothers 2 bedroom flat in Barnet. Checks showed that he 
had links to another property in the area. A visit was made to the other property and Mr HH was present. He 
confirmed that he held a tenancy at this address and he had not resided with his late Mother. As a result of this, 
the succession claim was denied and the property was recovered.  

93



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Each year the work of Internal Audit is summarised to give an overall opinion on the system of 
internal control and corporate governance within the Council. In 2016-17 the annual opinion overall 
is Reasonable Assurance.

Whilst this is positive there are still some underlying themes that should be considered for inclusion 
within the Annual Governance Statement, these being:

 Governance, accountability and roles and responsibilities 

 Information Technology (IT)

 Contract management

 Quality Assurance systems supporting Social work practice 

 Audit trails and documentation

Audit Committee

20 April 2017
 

Title Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2016-17

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit

Wards N/A

Status Public

Enclosures                         Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2016-17

Officer Contact Details 
Caroline Glitre, Head of Interna
[...]
ncy Fraud Team  

Number of  Fraud investigations (opened and closed) including 
summary breakdown of service area. 

Number of Tenancy Fraud investigations (opened and closed) 
including summary breakdown by  fraud  type   

Number of Financial investigations (under Proceeds of Crime Act) 
opened and closed including summary breakdown of service area.  

Number of Properties recovered including summary detail of how 
recovered and type of fraud.  

Number of Dismissals / staff no longer employed as a result of CAFT 
intervention. 

Number of Right to Buy, Housing Applications and Joint tenancy 

applications denied as a result of CAFT intervention. 

Number of Disabled Blue Badge investigations (opened and closed) 
including summary breakdown of outcomes. 
 

Number of Regeneration properties where number of bedrooms 

has been reduced and downgrading of Housing Application 

Banding following  CAFT intervention.  

Number of Prosecutions  or other Sanction for each category. 

Other information reported as per Policy requirements  

Whistleblowing referrals  - number received (and summary detailed 
provided on closed cases where appropriate). 
 
 

Number of Surveillance requests / authorisations in accordance 
with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000  (and 
summary detailed provided on concluded investigations if  
proven). 

The service has a number of performance indicators in place to assess whether performance is effective and efficient. Performance against 

these indicators will be reported to the audit committee on a quarterly basis as well as details of outcomes on noteworthy concluded 

investigations, outcomes of pro-active exercises  and joint audit /CAFT reviews.   

157



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report advises the committee of BDO’s audit plan for 2016/17.

Recommendations 
1. The Audit Committee are asked to note BDO’s audit plan for 2016/17.

2. The Audit Committee are asked to note the fee of £170,025 for the 2016/17 
audit and the fee of £20,310 for certification of the housing benefits subsidy 
return, as set out in paragraph 6.8.

Audit Committee

20 April 2017
 

Title External Audit Plan 2016/17

Report of Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Audit Plan to the Audit Committee

Officer Contact Details Gillian Clelland – Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk,
0208 359 5310

159

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Gillian.clelland@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The purpose of the audit plan is to highlight to the Committee the key 
elements of BDO’s 2016/17 external audit strategy for audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To ensure that the Audit Committee are aware of the external audit scope and 
objectives, overall audit strategy, key audit risks and the proposed audit fees 
for 2016/17. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 None
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 BDO’s audit plan for 2016/17 will dictate what is reported to the Audit 
Committee as part of the audit process. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The audit plan will assess fundamental aspects of financial standing and 
performance management in Barnet that relate to the key theme of ‘value for 
money’ relating to the Council’s corporate priorities.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 This report sets out the engagement timetable and framework for the 
assessment of the Council’s financial reporting, management and standing, as 
well as value for money.  The fee for the audit of £170,025 will be paid out of 
Corporate Fees within Central Expenses. 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Constitution details the functions of the Audit Committee including “to 
consider the external auditor’s annual letter, relevant reports, 
[...]
4
1st January – 30th  
March 2017

To note the progress against internal 
audit recommendations and work
Completed to date on the Internal 
Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 and high 
priority recommendations.

Head of Internal Audit

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
(CAFT Annual Report )
2016-17

The CAFT annual report provides a 
summary on the outcome of all 
CAFT work undertaken
During 2016-17 including the 
objectives as set out in our annual 
strategy and work plan.

Interim Assurance Director

Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion 2016-17

Each year the work of Internal Audit 
is summarised to give an overall 
opinion on the system of
internal control and corporate 
governance within the Council

Head of Internal Audit

Internal Audit and Anti-
Fraud Strategy and 
Annual Plan 2017-18 

To approve the 2017/18 Internal 
Audit & CAFT plan

Head of Internal Audit
Interim Assurance Director

External Audit Planning 
Report 2016-17

This report advises the committee of 
BDO’s audit planning report for 
2016/17

Chief Executive / Section 151 Officer External Auditors

188



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
27 July 2017

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations and 
Progress Report Q1
1st April – 30th  June 
2017

To note the work completed to date 
on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 
2017-18 and progress against high 
priority recommendations

Head of Internal Audit

Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT)
Q1 Progress Report: 
1st April – 30th  June 
2017

To note the work undertaken by 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) 
during the period 1st April – 30th 
June 2017.

To consider regular anti-fraud 
progress reports and summaries of 
specific fraud issues and 
investigation outcomes

Interim Assurance Director Head of Counter Fraud 
Operations 

Annual Governance 
Statement

To comment on and approve the 
Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion within the Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17.

Interim Assurance Director

Annual Report of the 
Audit Committee

The Audi
[...]
f Internal Audit
Interim Assurance Director

External Audit Planning 
Report 2017-18

This report advises the committee of 
BDO’s audit planning report for 
2017/18

Chief Executive  / Section 151 Officer External Auditors

Items to be allocated
Ad Hoc Audit Reports To commission work from Internal 

and External Audit arising from the 
consideration of other scheduled 
reports subject to them being 
proportionate to risk identified and 
with agreement from the Chief 
Executive. To review any issue 
referred to the Committee by the 
Chief Executive, a Director or any 
Council body

193



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Q4 Progress Report -  1st January to 31st March 2017
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Q4 progress report (1st January to 31st March 2017)
	Appendix 2 –  LBB Response to the internal audit report Health and Safety – Estates
	Appendix 3 - Updated Internal Audit Charter

	8 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2016-17
	Appendix 1 - CAFT Annual Report 2016-2017

	9 Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2016-17
	LBB Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2016-17

	10 Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2017-18
	Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan 2017-18

	11 External Audit Plan 2016/17
	Appendix A – Audit Plan to the Audit Committee

	12 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Audit Committee

20 April 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Also in attendance
Geraldine Chadwick (Independent Member)

Richard Harbord (Independent Member)

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Brian Salinger declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9, Internal Audit 
Opinion 2016-17, as he is the chair of governors at Moss Hall Nursery School and was at 
the time (but is no longer) a governor at Holly Park School.

Councillor Geof Cooke declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9, Internal Audit 
Opinion 2016-17, as he is a governor at Summerside School. He further declared that up 
until recently his wife had been a governor at Danegrove school and that his was son 
was about to leave the school.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There none.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by the Chairman and Officers at the meeting.  



2

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND Q4 
PROGRESS REPORT -  1ST JANUARY TO 31ST MARCH 2017 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report and provided a summary of the Q3 
report issued that provided limited assurance:

 Highways programme
 Estates Health and Safety
 Dollis Junior School

Highway Programme 

The Committee requested that the Highways Programme audit report is referred to the 
Re Review Working Group to ensure that all of the points picked up in the audit report 
are covered as part of the review [ACTION].

The Committee further requested that these matters be brought to the attention of the 
Performance and Contract Management Committee [ACTION]

Estates Health and Safety 
The Head of Internal Audit provided a brief summary of the findings. 

The interim Chief Operating Officer confirmed that action had been taken against each 
recommendation as detailed within appendix 2. 

He confirmed that the council’s Monitoring Officer had reviewed the council’s corporate 
health and safety polices to ensure compliance – the polices are reported to the council’s 
General Functions Committee. He further confirmed that the Monitoring Officer had 
looked at the systems used by CSG to both log and track compliance testing and 
remedial work and had confirmed the system to be robust.

Concern was expressed by the Committee around those schools that had failed to 
respond to requests for information. Clarification was sought on how non-responsiveness 
was dealt with and what action would be taken to ensure this matter is taken seriously by 
the school.

The Head of Estates, LBB confirmed that a clear and robust escalation protocol had now 
been developed. The Head of Estates, CSG confirmed a programme of testing and 
inspection had been undertaken which included specific compliance tests across various 
properties within the estate portfolio.

The Committee requested that the escalation protocol for schools compliance include a 
final escalation whereby the Chairs of Governors of schools that fail to respond to 
requests for compliance data are invited to attend whichever committee is deemed to be 
the most relevant to explain why [ACTION]

Officers agreed to also ensure that a note be included in the Weekly Schools Circular to 
reiterate the importance of responding to the request for up to date compliance data and 



3

for the Director of Education & Skills to send direct to Chairs of Governors whose 
schools have yet to respond [ACTION]

The committee members requested a briefing note on how sub-contractor performance 
and quality is assured, and how the health and safety teams assist with workplace safety 
and compliance [ACTION]

The Interim Assurance Director confirmed for the committee that there would be a follow 
up audit reported in Q1, which would look to confirm if all the actions had been 
implemented and evidenced. She further clarified the audit would also review water 
safety testing. 

Dollis Junior School
The Head of Internal Audit provided a brief summary of the findings confirmed that they 
had been approached by the Headteacher and governors who had concerns particularly 
around budget monitoring - this is where the high priority finding lay. 

The school voluntary funds had been closed down in 2015. Clarification was sought as to 
whether between 2009 and 2015 they had been audited. The Head of internal audit 
confirmed that the schools Finance committee would be taking ownership of this to 
ensure the audit takes place.

RESOLVED – 
1. That the Committee noted the work completed to date on Internal Audit Q4 

progress report - 1st January to 31st March 2017.
2. That the Committee noted the LBB Response to the internal audit report 

Health and Safety – Estates.
3. That the Committee approved the updated Internal Audit Charter.

8.   CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

The interim Assurance Director introduced the report which provides an overall summary 
on the outcome of all CAFT work undertaken during 2016-17 including CAFT progress 
and outcomes set against the objectives as set out in the annual strategy and work plan.

It was noted that Tenancy Fraud and Blue Badge Fraud and misuse both featured 
significantly on the work programme for the last year as did the teams increased working 
with internal audit reviews.

The interim Assurance Director detailed for the Committee the work involved in the 
proactive fraud reviews conducted throughout the year and the outcome of those 
reviews.  

With regards to blue badges 23 cases were prosecuted for fraud or misuse during the 
year with 43 formal cautions and 37 warning letters issued.
 
With regards to tenancy fraud, within the last year 64 properties were recovered through 
the work carried out by the Tenancy Fraud Team. 



4

With regards to any CAFT investigation cost or confiscation that comes back through the 
courts or proceeds of crime or compensation, it was noted that this is logged and 
monitored centrally within CAFT. If it is proceeds of crime, the monies come in directly 
from the courts. Other monies such as costs come in via HB Public Law.

The Chairman conveyed the Committees thanks to the CAFT team for the 
comprehensive work undertaken 

RESOLVED - That the Audit Committee considered and commented on the CAFT 
Annual Report 2016 -17.

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2016-17 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report which gives an overall opinion on the 
system of internal control and corporate governance within the Council and that in 2016-
17 the annual opinion overall is Reasonable Assurance.

She explained that the annual opinion is timed so as to inform the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which will be considered by the Committee in July. The 
opinion had identified key themes that should be considered for inclusion in the AGS, 
they are:
 Governance, accountability and roles and responsibilities 
 Information Technology (IT)
 Contract management
 Quality Assurance systems supporting Social work practice 
 Audit trails and documentation

Regarding the note under the ‘Summary of worked performed table’ the Head of Internal 
Audit confirmed the date should read *2016/17 and not 2017/18.

RESOLVED - That the Committeed note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit 
Opinion 2016-17.

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT & ANTI-FRAUD STRATEGY AND ANNUAL PLAN 2017-18 

The Interim Assurance Director introduced the report and provided the Committee with 
brief summary of work undertaken by Corporate Anti-Fraud and Internal Audit.

Regarding the Performance Indicators – Internal set out Page 156, the Committee felt 
that 75% target was too low agreed that the target should revert back to 90% [Action]

RESOLVED - That the Committee approved the Internal Audit & Anti-Fraud 
Strategy and Annual Plan for 2017-18.

11.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

Mr Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO presented the report. 

Following consideration of the item the Committee



5

RESOLVED -
1. The Audit Committee noted BDO’s audit plan for 2016/17.
2. The Audit Committee noted the fee of £170,025 for the 2016/17 audit and the 

fee of £20,310 for certification of the housing benefits subsidy return, as set 
out in paragraph 6.8.

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme for 2017-18.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were no urgent items from the Chairman.

At the close of the meeting the Deputy Chairman, Councillor Sury Khatri extended his 
thanks to the Chairman, Councillor Brian Salinger, on behalf of the Committee for his 
effective Chairmanship of the Committee over the last year.

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm


